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Research Methodo

Survey Administration

Consultant: Andrea Thomas, Owner, National Service Research

Responses/Margin of Error — 95% confidence level

2022 Survey: 1,841 responses (all online) +/-2.1%)

2019 Survey: 1,317 responses (all online) (+/-2.9%)

2017 Survey: 907 responses (all online) (+/- 3.3%)

2014 Survey: 1,323 responses (825 mail; 498 online) (+/- 3%)
2012 Survey: 1,665 responses (1,070 mail; 595 online) (+/-2.5%)
2010 Survey: 1,677 responses (1,412 mail; 265 online) (+/-2.5%)
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Research Method ¢ COLLEYVILLE

TEXAS®

Technical Notes

« Responses provided a margin of error of plus or minus 2.1% at a 95%
confidence level

« All questions were optional to answer, therefore, the base number of
respondents on each question varied

Context

« Results presented are for all respondents and are not cross-tabulated by
demographics herein; this data is available if needed

« No opinion responses removed for accurate comparison to prior years on
questions with multi-year comparison



CGLLEYVIILE
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Communication Prefere

la. How do you currently get information about the City of Colleyville?

67%0

@2022 @ 2019 02017 w2014
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Satisfaction with Comm

1b. Please indicate your level of satisfaction with the following:
Keeping citizens informed about City business

100%
23% 19% O Very satisfied
80% 26%
60% - [ Satisfied
40% -
[ Dissatisfied
20% -
0% 8% W Very dissatisfied
2022 2019 2017

Newly worded question in 2014 Citizen Survey; prior survey data not comparable
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TEXA®

Qlc. Are there other ways you would like the City of Colleyville to
communicate with you?

24%

|

None needed —I
) 26%0

|

Email/electronic newsletter

g 15%0

More proactive, current communication
11%b
Direct mail

Text

A

Facebook/social media (current/up-to-
date)

w2022 w2019 02017
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TEXAS

Q2. How satisfied are you with the City of Colleyville’s performance for

each of the following areas?
COMBINED PERCENTAGES: VERY SATISFIED/SATISFIED (Excludes “No Opinion” responses)

“ 87%
ainaining cualiy of e ——
L

81%o
80%0
76%0
Effective zoning/land use
regulations ,
73%
Planning for the future needs of
residents

w2022 02019 @m2017 02014 02012
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Satisfaction with City_ el

TEXAS

Q2. How satisfied are you with the City of Colleyville’s performance for

each of the following areas?
COMBINED PERCENTAGES: VERY SATISFIED/SATISFIED (Excludes “No Opinion” responses)

“ 73%0

73%
Value of services for taxes paid
|
71%0
Developing a future vision for the
city

9%
Listening to citizens
)
(o)
|

m2022 02019 @2017 02014 02012
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City Employee Contac ounTie

TEXAS

Q3. If you have had contact with a City of Colleyville employee within
the past year, how satisfied were you with the following?

COMBINED PERCENTAGES: VERY SATISFIED/SATISFIED (Excludes “No Opinion/NA”)
97%0

General courtesy w

96%0
Directing you to appropriate
dept/person

(o)
Appropriate staff returned 91%06

call/email promptly

87%0

82%0

My issue was adequately addressed

81%0

Received timely follow-up w

d
m2022 02019 2017 ®m2014 02012
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TEXAS

Q4a. How satisfied are you with the overall quality of life in Colleyville:

(Excludes “No Opinion” responses)

2022 | P o506
2010 | 5
2017 I 97%

1 98%
2014 | (I

) 97%
2012 |
2010 | 96%
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Q4a. Please indicate your level of satisfaction with Colleyville(s):

(Excludes “No Opinion” responses)

Satisfaction
Sat}’s‘;irg . Quality of Life in Colleyville - 2022 Very Very
satisfied Satisfied % | Satisfied % | Dissatisfied % | Dissatisfied %
Percentages in [ gg04 | overall safety of Colleyville 64% 34% 2% *0/5
RED indicate
90% or more 959%0 | Asa place to live 61 34 4 1
responding 959 | Overall quality of life 51 44 4 *
very satisfied : :
o cEtiEten 939%0 | As a place to raise a family 60 33 5 2
929%0 | Appearance of your neighborhood 47 45 7 1
91%0 Overall quality of city services 40 51 8 1
86%0 Overall appearance of Colleyville 37 49 12 2
84906 | As a place to retire 42 42 11 5
839%06 | Overall image/reputation 46 37 10 7
82%0 | As a place to work 38 44 13 5
78%0 | As a place to do business 34 44 16 6

* Less than 1%
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TEXA®

Q4a. Please indicate your level of satisfaction with Colleyville(s):

(Excludes “No Opinion” responses)

Satisfaction
Quality of Life in Colleyville 2022 Very 2019 Very 2017 Very 2014 Very
satisfied + satisfied + satisfied + satisfied +
satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied

Overall safety of Colleyville 98%0 97% 96% --
As a place to live 95 97 98 --
Overall quality of life 95 95 97 --
As a place to raise a family 93 98 98 97
Appearance of your neighborhood 92 91 91 93
Overall quality of city services 91 90 89 --
Overall appearance of Colleyville 86 82 81 83
As a place to retire 84 79 80 --
Overall image/reputation 83 87 90 --
As a place to work 82 75 81 --
As a place to do business 78 64 76 --

-- Indicated this question was not asked in 2014
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Qual Ity of Life COLLEYVILLE

TEXAS

Q4b. During the time you have lived here, do you think that as a
community Colleyville has:

(Excludes “No Opinion” responses)

50%0

Changed for
the better

32%0

Remained the
same

19%
Changed for

the worse '1

w2022 02019 @2017 02014 02012

2012/2010 Question: During the time you have lived here, do you think that as a community, Colleyville has improved, remained the same, declined?)
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TEXAS®

Q5. Please indicate your level of satisfaction with the following:
COMBINED PERCENTAGES: VERY SATISFIED/SATISFIED (Excludes “no opinion” responses)

_ : | 1.00 %/
Fire protection "| I"

e —————————————————— e R
s R

(R O 89/0

Police protection "| J
e O 7 O/6

Library programs "| I /

————————— — — — — ——— SR
Municipal court "| L L

——————————————————————————
Library materials "| J

A O 2%/0
Trash/recycle service "| - )

: A © 20
Meeting space at | 7

Colleyville Center | 7

2012/2010 Question: Please rate your satisfaction with the following services regarding: m2022 02019 02017 02014 BE2012

N F—

Emergency medical
services

——

——

S ——

N —

S —

I —
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TEXAS

Q5. Please indicate your level of satisfaction with the following:
COMBINED PERCENTAGES: VERY SATISFIED/SATISFIED (Excludes “no opinion” responses)

I o —————————————————————— 2
Youth sports athletic || 5

fields

4 92%

Water/sewer services “l ! !
{— 91%

Parks in Colleyville |

_——
- ‘{— 91%
Community
events/festivals {—

S ——— e —————— 278

. J
—W'
Building inspections | _—
— 88%
—
J m2022 02019 02017 02014 E2012

Animal control

Traffic enforcement
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Satisfaction with City co@w

TEXAS

Q5. Please indicate your level of satisfaction with the following:
COMBINED PERCENTAGES: VERY SATISFIED/SATISFIED (Excludes “no opinion” responses)

]—87%
Trails in Colleyville {“l )t

——— e S EEIT
Code enforcement "l —

{— 839%

Storm drainage/flooding "I gl
4—,,82%
Recreation programs | ’
_—]79%
Senior Center programs "I 7
Sidewalk {— 76%

maintenance/repairs

Street mainteance | I

m2022 02019 02017 02014 @2012
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Economic Development

Q6a. Should the City purchase commercial property and buildings for
the purpose of ensuring quality redevelopment?

43%0 No

57%0 Yes

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey
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Economic Development

Q6b. Where should that effort be focused?
In ranked order

Dispersed in Multiple
Areas

27%

SH26 from Glade to
Hall Johnson

26%0

Southern Gateway 24%0

' 24%

Northern Gateway

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey
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- ] COLLEYVILLE
Economic Development
Q6c. How should that effort be focused?
In ranked order
47%

Ensuring specific
business types locate

Rehabilitate existing 42%

structures

Tear down existing
structures for
redevelopment

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey. Responses will add to more than 100% due to multiple answers allowed
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Open Space i orvie

TEXAS

Q7a. Should the City pursue the purchase of open space?

27%0 No

73%0 Yes

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey
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Open Space | CGLLEYVILLE

TEXA®

Q7b. How would you prefer for the City to utilize additional open space?
In ranked order

T 29%0
Groomed open space/park
land for open play

27%

Natural state open space

Adult recreation courts 22%

Sports fields for practice or
games

21%0

2%0
None of these

d

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey
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Open Space COLLEYVILLE

TEXA®

Q7c. How much should the City invest in this effort?

100%
12% OS5 Million
80% toe

@0 S10 Million

60%
@ $20 Million

40%
[0 S50 million

20%
. B No Opinion

(0]

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey. Responses will add to more than 100% due to multiple answers allowed



QI 0,

Open Space

Q7d. How should the cost be funded?

100%
30% Il Mixture Cash/Debt
60%
O Cash
40%
B Debt

0%

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey




[ Y
c LI 0 r

Open Space CALLENVILLE

Q7d. Do you believe efforts to require larger lot sizes is a
mechanism to preserve open space?

—

34906 Yes

66206 NoO

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey
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Q8a. City events build a sense of community.

m Strongly disagree
M Disagree

Agree
W Strongly agree
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Community Events Feedb: g iie

TEXA®

Q8b. The City should host events with a focus on the
following age groups (check all that apply):

Chitgren (0-12) (DI 4206
reens (13-17) (D =5
Young adults (18-34) — PO
cuits (25-64) [ 500
Seniors (65+) _ 46%0
camites (] 50%

Responses will add to more than 100% due to multiple answers allowed



¥
c L O r

Community Events Feed

Q8c. How many City events have you attended in the last
12 months?

100% 5
10% 0 Five or more
80% B
0
15% O Four
60% 229% O Three
40% O Two
20% Bl One
B Zero
0% ]

2022

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey



Community Events Feedbat

Q8d. If you attended zero events, why? (check all that apply)?

Weather
13%

Events did
not interest
5?;;) D_ates/Times
did not work
for my
schedule

37%

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey Responses will add to more than 100% due to multiple answers allowed



COLLEYVILLE

TETRS

Q8e. Indicate your level of satisfaction for the events you attended. | -
ery Satisfied

Satisfied %

Summer Reading Program 60% 39% 99%

Texas Junior Anglers 44% [ 53% 97%

Colleyville Car Show (Spring) 96%

96%

Christmas Tree Lighting

Stars and Guitars/Fireworks 95%

Colleyville Car Show (Fall) 95%

95%

Harvest Festival 36% [ 59%

Concerts in the Plaza 50% 95%

94%

Bunny Bunch a1%

City Fair 40% 93%

Winter Ball 34% 93%

92%

Colleyville Clean Sweep 6% 46%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

O Very satisfied O Satisfied B Dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied



Transportation Priorities

Q9a. Which approach to road work would you prefer?

100%
80% Bl A maintenance/repaving
approach (shorter term)
60%
40%
M Full reconstruction (longer
20% term)

0%

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey
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Transportation Priorities:

Q9b. Do you believe peak traffic needs are met by current roadway design?

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey
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Transportation Priorities CGLLEYVIILE

TEXAS

Q9c. Which of the following traffic mitigation techniques would you prefer?
In ranked order

(o)
traffic concerns
Traffic control measures _ S

Speed limit changes 21%

' 13%6

1_\

No Opinion

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey Responses will add to more than 100% due to multiple answers allowed



Transportation Priorities
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COLLEYVILLE

Q9d. How would you prioritize transportation needs within the

Sidewalks and trails

Roundabouts

Road widening

Signalized
intersections/stop signs

Crosswalks

New question in 2022 Citizen Survey

community?
In ranked order

18%0

18%0

' 18%

23%

22%
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Transportation Priorities OQULEYVILLE

TEXA®

Q9e. Regarding sidewalks and trails, where are the priorities?
In ranked order

neighborhoods

23%0

' 2296

On major thoroughfares

‘ l

Regional connections to
neighboring communities

N

New question in 2019 Citizen Survey



Demographics

Pleasant Run Road

28%

Area of Residence:

COLLEYVILLE

TEXA®
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Dem ograp hics '_ COLLEYVILLE

TEXAS

Which of the following applies to
the head of household?

Gender

50%
45% 42% 579%
40%
35% Female
30%
25%
(o)
i 14%
10% 8
0% - W—__ . . ' : 43%
0
& & <& Q¥ & Q¥
S F & & & Male
< N ¥ > S N
N o &
) JD N
N &
P &°



Demographics

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

COLLEYVILLE

TEXAS

Which youth age groups are

Your Age? -
represented in your household?
0,

70% 60%

60%

50%

40%

27%  27% 30%

9 18%
15% 18A) ¢ 20% v 17
1 - . l: 0% 1
Under 35to 45 to 55 to 65 to 75o0r Under 6 6to 12 13 to 18 19to 24 No
35 44 54 64 74 older yrs. children

Responses will add to more than 100% due to multiple responses allowed
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Dem ograp NICS COLLEYVILLE

45%
40%
35%
30%
25%
20%
15%
10%

5%

0%

TEXAS

How long have you lived in Colleyville?

a’l/o

23%

15%
10% 10%
_ I I I I I 1

Less than 1to3 4to7 8tol1l0 11to20 More
1 year years years years years than 20
years



I 5L S

DemOg raph iCS :- COLLEYVILLE

TEXA®

Do you have an older parent or

?
Do you own or rent your home~ relative living with you?

L2 7%

B Rent = Own HYes ® No



Questions?
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